From:	JOSEPHINE WARD <josephinewardsolicitor@gmail.com></josephinewardsolicitor@gmail.com>
Sent time:	11/02/2016 05:50:48 PM
To:	Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>; too smooth <re_wired@ymail.com></re_wired@ymail.com></lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Subject:	Fwd: Simon Cordell v. The Metropolitan Police Commissioner - appeal against the imposition of an ASBO to be heard at Wood Green Crown Court on 22nd February 2016

## Lorraine /Simon

For your information and as specifically requested contrary to advice I am forwarding the email that I sent to Superintendent Coombs pursuant to your instructions.

Regards

Josephine

-----Forwarded message ------From: JOSEPHINE WARD <josephinewardsolicitor@gmail.com Date: Thu, Feb 11, 2016 at 5:49 PM Subject: Simon Cordell v. The Metropolitan Police Commissioner - appeal against the imposition of an ASBO to be heard at Wood Green Crown Court on 22nd February 2016 To: Adrian.Coombs@essex.pnn.police.uk

## Dear Superintendent Coombs

I am representing Simon Cordell in respect of an appeal against a stand alone ASBO that was imposed at Highbury Corner Magistrates Court on 4th August 2015.

One of the many incidents referred to in the bundle as a reason cited requesting the ASBO is date specific on 6th,7th and 8th June 2014 at Progress Way, Enfield.

Miss Lorraine Cordell, Simon Cordell's mother researched the internet for any information in relation to Progress Way incident on 6th and 7th June 2014 to try to show that her son was not involved in this incident and did not set up the rave. etc. She found an article on the internet which had your contact details. She states that she telephoned you regarding this incident as she believes that the event originally planned in Essex relocated to Progress Way due a male called Chris Lurcher Lewis posting an entry on a Facebook page. We are interested in whether this information is accurate and also whether you took any action to prevent this event from being set up elsewhere. Miss Cordell refers to you stating that you issued a dispersal notice and she also states that you notified your colleagues in the Met regarding this.

The Met Police are accusing Simon Cordell of setting up this event at Progress Way. They have also only produced evidence from 7th June 2014 in relation to CAD messages that appear to relate to a number of different GPS Locations, one of which is Crown Road, near Southbury Road where another rave was taking place.

We are seeking to show the court that Mr Simon Cordell did not organise this event and that another male did. We are also seeking to establish that the Met Police could have closed this event down on 6th June 2014 when they were aware that it had started up i.e. the dispersal notice that you issued would demonstrate this.

We would very much appreciate if you could give this matter your earliest attention and provide us with a statement concerning the event that was originally scheduled to set up in Essex but due to your vigilance was stopped. Could you please provide specific detail of any event page/ media publication that you monitored and whether you relayed this information to the Met and they simply did not act on your information.

Can you also please confirm whether Simon Cordell was present for the Essex event and whether he was one of the organisers that you served the dispersal notice on or telephoned during your enquiries.

We thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and we await hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

MICHAEL CARROLL & CO SOLICITORS 798 High Road